

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE SUBOXONE) Case No. 1:24-md-03092-JPC
(BUPRENORPHINE/ NALOXONE))
FILM PRODUCTS LIABILITY) MDL 3092
LITIGATION)
) Judge J. Philip Calabrese
This Document Applies to *Bennett v.*)
Indivior Inc., et al., 1:24-sf-65011)

**PLC'S Response to Partial Motion to Dismiss for Failure to
State a Claim (ECF No. 126)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

Facts.....3

I. Facts specifically relevant to Mr. Bennett’s failure-to-warn claim.....5

II. Facts specifically relevant to Mr. Bennett’s pre-approval design-defect claims.....10

Argument.....12

I. Plaintiff’s claim for failure to warn is not preempted.....12

A. An overview of preemption in failure-to-warn cases.....13

1. The CBE process requires a manufacturer to amend its label where data exists establishing “some basis” there is a “causal relationship” between exposure to the drug and harm.....13

2. Once a plaintiff establishes that he adequately pled the existence of NAI requiring a CBE, the burden shifts to the defendant to *prove*—on a motion for summary judgment—that FDA would reject the proposed label.....15

B. Indivior Inc.’s pre-approval preemption theory is simply wrong given the Supreme Court, and scores of cases, recognize a plaintiff may evade a preemption defense based on data that pre-dates the label or label change, such as clinical trials.....18

C. Indivior Inc.’s post-label preemption argument fails: Defendant could have complied with State law by strengthening the warning—as federal law expressly permits.....21

1. A label modification does not alter the status of NAI or limit the temporal scope of the NAI the plaintiff may rely upon to defeat preemption.....22

2. Indivior’s contention FDA approval of the June 2022 label update somehow requires preemption is both irrelevant and premature given it is the manufacturer’s burden to *prove* it fully informed FDA of all NAI.....24

D. Mr. Bennett adequately pleads newly acquired information.....25

II. Plaintiff’s design-defect claims are not preempted.....27

A. The Sixth Circuit does not preclude pre-approval design-defect claims as a matter of law.....27

B. Mr. Bennett readily clears bar the Sixth Circuit established in *Yates*: he alleges a safer alternative design that the FDA already approved that does not erode teeth with daily acid baths.....32

C. Defendants’ efforts to cast injectable buprenorphine as ineligible to be a safer alternative design for Suboxone film fail.....32

D. That Aquestive Therapeutics, Inc., is not the NDA holder is of no moment; Aquestive is a “manufacturer” under Ohio’s Product Liability Act and may be held liable for manufacturing a defectively designed product.....39

1. Mr. Bennett may sue Aquestive for manufacturing a defectively designed product.....39

2. Ohio’s product-liability law extends to those who manufacture a defective product. The Suboxone film prescribing information confirms Aquestive “manufactured” the product.....40

III. Implied preemption is an unconstitutional intrusion into the dual sovereignty of the States.....41

A. *Loper Bright* reaffirmed the judiciary’s crucial role in interpreting the law as it is enacted by Congress.....44

B. Implied preemption jurisprudence does not honor the judiciary’s proper role in interpreting the law as Congress has enacted it.....47

C. Implied preemption infringes on the States’ historical authority to regulate the health and safety of its citizenry when Congress has not expressly preempted that authority under the Supremacy Clause.....48

D. Efforts to displace State product-liability law beyond *express* preemption by Congress are an improper application of the Supremacy Clause.....50

Conclusion.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 2012-Ohio-90	40
<i>Barnes v. Medtronic, PLC</i> , No. 2:17-cv-14194, 2019 WL 1353880.....	38
<i>Batoh v. McNeil-PPC, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d (D. Conn. 2016)	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. (2007)	12
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Booker v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 868 (N.D. Ohio 2014)	42
<i>Bossetti v. Allergan Sales, LLC</i> , No. 1:22-CV-523, 2023 WL 4030681 (S.D. Ohio June 15, 2023)	30–31, 43
<i>Brashear v. Pacira Pharms., Inc.</i> , No. 1:21-CV-700, 2023 WL 3075403 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 25, 2023)	31, 43
<i>Brockert v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals., Inc.</i> , 287 S.W.3d 760 (Tex. App. 2009).....	39
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Shears</i> , 911 S.W.2d 379 (Tex. 1995)	39
<i>Chase v. MaCauley</i> , 71 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2020).....	9, 26
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	44, 46
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504, 518 (1992)	49
<i>Crockett v. Luitpold Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 19-276, 2020 WL 433367 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 28, 2020)	28
<i>Davison v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , No. 8:21-cv-1782, 2021 WL 4340412 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 23, 2021)	19
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2002).....	43, 48–50
<i>Estate of Cassel v. ALZA Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 856023 (W.D. Wisc. Mar. 5, 2014)	28
<i>Fleming v. Janssen Pharms., Inc.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 3d 826 (W.D. Tenn. 2016)	30–31, 43
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Trejo</i> , 402 P.3d 649 (Nev. 2017)	30
<i>Frazier v. Mylan, Inc.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	33
<i>Gaetano v. Gilead Sciences, Inc.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 3d 333 (D.N.J. 2021).....	28

Gibbons v. Bristol Myers Squibb, 919 F.3d 699 (2nd Cir. 2019)..... 1

Goodell v. Bayer Healthcare Pharm. Inc., No. 18-cv-10694,
2019 WL 4771136 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2019)15

Guidry v. Janssen Pharm., Inc., 206 F. Supp. 3d 1187 (S.D. La. 2016)..... 28

Hardeman v. Monsanto Co., 997 F.3d (9th Cir. 2021) 16

Harris v. Novartis Pharm. Corp., No. 4:21-CV-3013, 2021 WL 5506808
(D. Neb. Sept. 8, 2021) 19

Hindel v. Husted, 875 F.3d (6th Cir. 2017)..... 12

Holley v. Gilead Scis., Inc. 379 F. Supp. 3d 809 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 19, 28

Hosford v. BRK Brands, Inc., 223 So. 3d 199 (Ala. 2016) 38

In re Actos (Pioglitazone) Prods. Liab. Litig., No. 12-CV-00064,
2014 WL 60298 (W.D. La. Jan. 7, 2014)..... 19, 22

In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices, and Prods. Liab. Litig., 945 F.3d 749
(3d Cir. 2019)..... 16, 24

In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig., 779 F.3d 34
(1st Cir. 2015)..... 42

*In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod.
Liab. Litig.*, 185 F. Supp. 3d 761 (D.S.C. 2016) 42

In re Taxotere (Docetaxel) Prod. Liab. Litig., 508 F. Supp. 3d
(E.D. La. 2020)15–17

In re Tepezza Mktg., Sales Practices, and Prods. Liab. Litig., No. 23 C 3568,
2023 WL 7281665 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 2023)..... 28, 31

In re Xarelto Prods. Liab. Litig., 2017 WL 3188456
(E.D. La. July 21, 2017) 28

In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Prod. Liab. Litig., 368 F. Supp. 3d 94
(D. Mass. 2019)..... 15

In re Zostavax Prod. Liab. Litig., No. 18-20114, 2021 WL 5235225
(E.D. Pa. Nov. 10, 2021) 28

Tobin v. Astra Pharma. Prods., Inc., 993 F.2d 528 (6th Cir. 1993) 28, 30

Izzarelli v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 136 A.3d 1232 (Conn. 2016) 30

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Winget, 510 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 12

Kaiser v. Johnson & Johnson, 947 F.3d 996 (7th Cir. 2020) 28, 30

Keffer v. Wyeth, 791 F.Supp.2d 539 (S.D.W.V. 2011) 33

Krantz v. Regeneron Pharm., Inc., No. 2:23-cv-08034, 2024 WL 1792769
(C.D. Cal. 2024) 22–24

Liggett Grp., Inc. v. Davis, 973 So. 2d 467 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007) 30

Loper Bright v. Raimondo, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)..... 43–51

Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch 137 (1803) 45

McGee v. Novartis Pharm. Corp., No. 22-cv-00024, 2022 WL 17454521
(D. Colo. Dec. 6, 2022) 19

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht, 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) 13

Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc., 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 13

Mitchell v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., No. 1:16-cv-02384,
2017 WL 5617473 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 21, 2017) 20–21, 43

Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett, 570 U.S. 472 (2013) 27, 30

Newman by Newman v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare, No. 10 C 1541,
2013 WL 7217197 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2013) 33

Passa v. City of Columbus, 123 F. App'x 694 (6th Cir. 2005) 6

Patton v. Forest Lab'ys, Inc., No. EDCV17922MWFDTBX,
2018 WL 5269239 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2018) 43

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing, 564 U.S. 604 (2011) 2, 22, 30

Rayes v. Novartis Pharms. Corp., No. 21-55723, 2022 WL 822195
(9th Cir. Mar. 18, 2022) 15, 20

Rheinfrank v. Abbott Lab'ys, Inc., 119 F. Supp. 3d 749
(S.D. Ohio 2015) 40

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 49

Silverstein v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc., No. 19-CIV-81188
2020 WL 6110909 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 7, 2020) 15

Stafford v. Jewelers Mut. Ins. Co., 554 F. App'x 360 (6th Cir. 2014) 6

Stube v. Pfizer Inc., 446 F. Supp. 3d 424 (W.D. Ark. 2020) 19, 22

Thomas v. Noder-Love, 621 F. App'x 825 (6th Cir. 2015) 6

Torkie-Tork v. Wyeth, 739 F. Supp. 2d 895 (E.D. Va. 2010)..... 33

Torres v. Precision Indus., Inc., 995 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2021) 13

Utts v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co., 226 F. Supp. 3d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 43

Verizon North Inc. v. Strand, 309 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 29

Weiss v. Fujisawa Pharm. Co., 464 F. Supp. 2d 666 (E.D. Ky. 2006)..... 24

Wimbush v. Wyeth, 619 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2010) 28–30

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009) *passim*

Yates v. Ortho-McNeil, 808 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015) 2–3, 28–32

Younce v. Glaxosmithkline, LLC, No. N21C-11-055,
2022 WL 18359405 (Del. 2022)..... 33

Young v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co., No. 4:16-cv-00108,
2017 WL 706320 (N.D. Miss. Feb. 22, 2017) 28

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(F) 13

Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.75(A) (2001)..... 40

Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.75(F) (2001) 33

Ohio Rev. Code. § 2307.71(A)(9) (2001) 40

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c) 14

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(7)..... 14–15

21 C.F.R. § 314.3(b)..... 14

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(3)..... 25

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A) 14

Other Authorities

FEDERALIST NO. 78 (A. Hamilton) 44

Hon. Raymond M. Kethledge, *Ambiguities and Agency Cases: Reflections After (Almost) Ten Years on the Bench*, 70 VAND. L. REC. EN BANC 315 (2017)..... 45

Hon. Jeffrey S. Sutton, 51 IMPERFECT SOLUTIONS, Oxford University Press (2018)) 41
